Over Signaling Reduction In Wide Code Division
Multiple Access Networks
il g (5 3a ) aeailly danial) J pua gl LSl B LAY glad Julas
(adall)

By:

Mona Mohammed Elhassan Mohammed

A dissertation submitted as partial fulfillment for the degree of

MSc. In Telecommunication Engineering

Supervisor

Dr. Fakher Eldin Mohamed Suliman

Department of Electronic Engineering
Faculty of Graduate Studies

Sudan University of Science and Technology

August, 2009



Dedication

It i1s my pleasure to dedicate

this research to my beloved

Father

Mother

Brothers

And Sisters

1



Acknowledgement

First of the all I would (ike to thanks God
the almighty without him I would not have
reached this far.

Furthermore I welcome this opportunity to
express my deep thanks and gratitude to my
collogue Masoud Daleel for his ceaseless support
and helpfulness during my research without him it
would be difficult to achieve what had been done
in this work.

Special thanks arve accorded to my
Supervisor Dr. Fakher Eldin Mohammed Suliman.

I must thanks my collogues Ahmed Saeed ,
Mohammed Izeldin , Mawia Abd Elkafi and
Elamin Idress who sacrificed themselves to give me

best information.

111



ABSTRACT

The most important aspect in WCDMA is power control
without it a single overpowered mobile could block a whole cell
which is called near — far problem .WCDMA power control
techniques are open loop power control and closed loop power,
WCDMA power control with rate 1500 Hz is supported in both
uplink and down link, this high rate of power control is estimated
and adjusted to face the fast variations in the location of the mobile
in the network. In this Thesis different power control rates are
proposed by decreasing the number of power control bits in
WCDMA frame. A simulation is used to study the effect of the
power control bits reduction in increasing the system capacity. The
calculations are carried out to various data rates and various time
instances to calculate the number of users which it used to evaluate

The power control at different rates.

v



oaliioal)

dajall e @ld daxidl J g o)) 3805 il aaf & Jlu V) 508 aSal) Ay
dane o o of dlle @lay Jun aaly Jlead (Sa Leis (e Al dad 5l
Sy sl o danall adi ) J81 d8Uay Jus 3 A 5 AY) 356 Y) wiary JLsinY)
538 Gull Cangs 3l A gidal) aSail) Al Jl Y1 5 0y oSl Uiy clitia | L)
Ayl Jue,¥ I solaY) Aila Jaee Geldl Caags 3 Aalad) HSanl) ddls
oaoe G daiall Jea gl @lSad b Jue V) A8l G Qaedll Jase sl
&8 e (8 Axy puad) ) 2D Jamal) 138 qung ¢ FumY 000 g Axd ) A3l
s il et 2L Ll s A0l i el e jull s Jpend) Sl
2L s Gl 138 8 Adled) LS (330 gally 5 LAY ladaial dai Jla )
el 8 aSalll Claag A (midd e eVl Al 8 ddbida aSad OYaes
e Jus )Y Ay 2Sall Jane (il il Al )l gali s aladialy o giin g | UL
doie ) Slaaly Adline Gy J8 Y are HLOAL 2285 o3 ey A A 334 )
Jare JSU QLY ddlday oSall 5ol apiil AS0AN addiie 23e (ilual daliag

.z A%



TABLE OF CONTENTS

TITLE PAGE i
DEDICATION il
ACKNOWLEDGEMET il
ABSTRACT v
saliiiall A
LIST OF TABLES X
LIST OF FIGURES Xi
APPREVIATIONS Xiv
CHAPTER 1 1
INTRODUCTION 1
1.1 Background 1
1.2 WCDMA Power Control 2
1.2.1 The purpose of the power control 2
1.2.2  General Principle of open loop power control 3
1.2.3 General Principle of Inner loop power control 4
1.3 Problem Statement 5
1.4 Research Objective 6
1.5 Research Methodology 7
1.6 Expected Result 7
1.7 Thesis Out lines 8
CHAPTER 2 9
INTRODUCTION TO WIRELESS MOBILE 9
2.1 The Growth of Mobile Communication 9
2.1.1 First Generation System 10
2.1.2 Second Generation System 11

2.1.3 Third Generation System 11

vi



2.1.4 Fourth Generation System

2.2 Overview of WCDMA Network
2.3 WCDMA in third generation Systems
2.4 WCDMA Technology Basics

2.4.1 Concept of WCDMA broadband Communication
2.4.1.1 Basic Concept of Spread Spectrum communication
2.4.2 Fundamentals of the WCDMA technology
2.4.2.1 Channel coding/Decoding

2.4.2.2 Principle of Interleaving/ De interleaving
2.4.2.3 Spreading and Modulation

2.42.3.1 Scrambling

2.4.2.3.2 Channelization codes

2.4.2.4 Modulation and De Modulation

2.4.3 key Technologies of WCDMA Wireless Side
2.4.3.1 Hand Over

2.4.3.2 Multi Path Fading

2.4.3.3 Rake Receiver

2.43.4 Admission Control

2.4.3.5 Load Control

CHAPTER 3
WCDMA NETWORK STRUCTURE

3.1 Introduction

3.2 WCDMA Network Structure

3.2.1 GPP Reference Model

3.2.1.1 UE (User Equipment)

3.2.1.2 Radio Access Network

3.2.1.2.1 Node B ( Base Station)

3.2.1.2.1.1 Functions of Node B

3.2.1.2.2 RNC ( Radio Network Controller )
3.2.1.2.2.1 Controlling RNC

3.2.1.2.2.2 Serving RNC

3.2.1.2.2.3 Drifting RNC

vil

12
13
14
15
15
16
18
18
19
19
19
20
20
21
21
23
24
25
25

27
27
27
27
27
27
28
28
29
29
30
30
31



3.2.1.2.3 Main Purpose of Introducing RNC

3.2.1.2.4 Application requirement for RNC
3.3 WCDMA Core Network

3.3.1 MSC Server

3.3.2 Gateway MSC Server

3.3.3 Mobile Media gateway

3.3.4 Serving GPRS Support Node

3.3.5 Gateway GPRS Support Node GGSN

3.3.6 Home Location Register HLR

3.3.7 MSC/ VLR

3.3.8 Authentication Center

3.3.9 Equipment Identity Register EIR

3.3.10 Flexible Number Register

3.3.11 IP Multimedia Subsystem
3.4 Physical layer of WCDMA Network

3.4.1 Transport channels and their mapping to physical channel
3.5 User Data Transmission

3.5.1 Uplink Dedicated Channel

3.5.2 Downlink Dedicated Channel

CHAPTER 4

POWER CONTROL IN WCDMA

4.1 Why Power Control
4.2 The Concept of Near-Far problem
4.3 Open loop power control
4.4 Closed Loop power control
4.4.1 Inner Loop Power control
4.4.2 Outer Loop power control
4.5 Limited PC dynamic
4.6 Fading and power control

4.7 Flow charts

viil

31
32
32
32
32
33
33
33
33
33
34
34
34
34
35
35
38
38
38

40
40
40
41
42
43
43
45
46
47
49



CHAPTER 5

THE SIMULATION ENVIRONMENT

5.1 WCDMA frame structure in Downlink
5.2 WCDMA frame structure in Uplink
5.3 WCDMA frame in the proposed cases

CHAPTER 6
SIMULATION RESULTS AND ANALYSIS

6.1 Effect of PC bits reduction on system capacity
6.2 Simulation results for inner loop power control
6.3 Simulation results for outer loop power control

6.4 Quality of service

CHAPTER 7
CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

7.1 Conclusion
7.2 Contribution from this thesis
7.3 Future work

7.4 Recommendation

References

X

52
52

52
53
54

58

59
62
75
76
77

87

87
87
88
88
88

89



LIST OF TABLES

Table No. Title Page
5.1 Downlink maximum number of bits 53

5.2 Uplink maximum number of bits 54

5.3 Number of TPC bits in 10 ms (one frame) 56
5.4 Number of reserved bits in 10 ms 57
6.1 Data rate Vs Number of users at 1500 Hz 60
6.2 Number of users at power control rate 800 Hz 63
6.3 Number of users at power control rate 500 Hz 66
6.4 Number of users at power control rate 400 Hz 70

6.5 Number of users at power control rate 300 Hz 73
6.6 Summary of QoS for rate 4.75 Kbps 82

6.7 Summary of QoS for rate 12.2 Kbps 83



Figure No.

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5

2.1
2.2
2.3
2.4
2.5
2.6
2.7
2.8

3.1
3.2
3.3
3.4
3.5
3.6

4.1
4.2
4.3

LIST OF FIGURES

Title
3G Subscriber’s growth
Near — Far effect
Purpose of power control
Closed loop-Inner loop power control

Closed loop-Outer loop power control

WCDMA communication principle
Spreading and scrambling

Uplink Modulation

Downlink Modulation

Handover types in WCDMA

Hard Handover

Soft handover

Multi Path Propagation

Node B Structure

RNC Logical Structure

RNC System Structure

Transport channels and physical channels
Uplink Dedicated Channel structure
Downlink Dedicated physical channels

A base station with two hypothetical users

Closed loop power control

Outer loop power control

xi

41
46

Page

(V. IV T \S R S

16
19
21
21
22
22
23
24

28
30
32
38
39
39

40



Figure No. Title Page

4.4.1 Open loop power control flow chart 49
4.4.2 Inner loop power control 50
443 Outer loop power control flow chart 51
5.1 WCDMA Frame Structure in Downlink 53
5.2 WCDMA frame structure in Uplink 53
53 WCDMA frame in the proposed cases 54
5.4 Power control rate Vs No. of TPC bits 57
5.5 Number of reserved bits 57
6.1 Simulation feature 58
6.2 Summary of gained, traffic, control bits 59
6.3 No. of users at 1500 Hz 60
6.4 No. of users in 1s in 800 Hz 61
6.5 No. of users in 10s in 800 Hz 61
6.6 No. of users in 20s in 800 Hz 62
6.7 No. of users in 30s in 800 Hz 62
6.8 No. of users in 40s in 800 Hz 62
6.9 No. of users at 800 Hz 63
6.10 No. of users in 1s in 500 Hz 64
6.11 No. of users in 10s in 500 Hz 64
6.12 No. of users in 20s in 500 Hz 65
6.13 No. of users in 30s in 500 Hz 65
6.14 No. of users in 40s in 500 Hz 66
6.15 No. of users at 500 Hz 66
6.16 No. of users in 1s in 400 Hz 68
6.17 No. of users in 10s in 400 Hz 68

6.18 No. of users in 20s in 400 Hz 69

X11



Figure No. Title

6.19 No. of users in 30s in 400 Hz
6.20 No. of users in 40s in 400 Hz
6.21 No. of users at 400Hz

6.22 No. of users in 1s in 300 Hz
6.23 No. of users in 10s in 300 Hz
6.24 No. of users in 20s in 300 Hz
6.25 No. of users in 30s in 300 Hz
6.26 No. of users in 40s in 300 Hz
6.27 No. of users at 300 Hz

6.28 Inner loop power control
6.29 CRC check

6.30 Outer loop power control
6.31 QoS comparison for data rate 4.75Kbps

6.32 QoS comparison for data rate 12.2 Kbps

xiil

Page
69
70
70
71
72
72
73
73
74
76
76
77
83
83



APPREVIATIONS

2G
3G
3GPP
AMPS
AMR
AN
AUC
BCH
BER
BLER
BSC
CC tr CH
CN
CPCH
CRC
CRNC
CS
DCH
DPCCH
DPDCH
DRNC
DSCH
Eb/NO
EIR
FACH

Second Generation
Third Generation

Third Generation Partnership Project
Advanced Mobile Phone service
Adaptive Multi Rate

Access Network

Authentication Center

Broadcast Channel

Bit Error Rate

Block Error Rate

Base Station Controller

Coded Composite Transport Channel
Core Network

Common Packet Channel

Cyclic Redundancy Check
Controlling RNC

Circuit Switch

Dedicated Transport Channel

Down link Physical Control Channel
Down link Physical Dedicated Data Channel
Drift RNC

Down Link Shared Channel

Energy Per Bit Over Noise Density
Equipment Identity Register

Forward Access Channel

X1V



FBI

FDD
FNR
FPLMTS

GGSN
GMSC
GSM
HLR
HSDPA
HS-DSCH
IMS IP
IMT

P

ITU
MGW
MSC
NMT
OVSF
PC
PCH
QOS
QPSK
RACH
RAN
RANAP
RNC
RRC
SGSN

Feed Back Information

Frequency Division Duplex

Flexible Number Register

Future Public land Mobile Telecommunication
System

Gateway GPRS Support Node

Gateway MSC

Global System for Mobile Communication
Home Location Register

High Speed Downlink Packet Access
High Speed Downlink Shared Channel
Multimedia Subsystem

International Mobile Telecommunication
Internet Protocol

International Telecommunication Union
Media Gateway

Mobile Switching Center

Nordic Mobile Telephony

Orthogonal Variable spreading factor
power control

Paging Channel

Quality Of Service

Quadrature Phase Shift Keying

Random Access Channel

Radio Access Network

Radio Access Network Application Protocol
Radio Network Controller

Radio Resource Control

Serving GPRS Support Node

XV



SIR
SRNC
TACS
TCP
TDD CDMA
TFCI
TFI
UE
UMTS
UTRA
VLR
WCDMA

Signal to Interference Ratio

Serving RNC

Total Access communication

Transmit control power

Time Division CDMA

Transport Format Combination Indicator
Transport format Indicator

User Equipment

Universal Mobile telecommunication services
Universal Terrestrial Radio Access
Visitor Location Register

Wide code Division Multiple Access

Xvi



xXvii



xviil



