# Over Signaling Reduction In Wide Code Division Multiple Access Networks

تقليل تجاوز الاشارة لشبكات الوصول المتعدد بالتقسيم الرمزي واسع النطاق

#### By:

Mona Mohammed Elhassan Mohammed

A dissertation submitted as partial fulfillment for the degree of MSc. In Telecommunication Engineering

#### **Supervisor**

Dr. Fakher Eldin Mohamed Suliman

Department of Electronic Engineering
Faculty of Graduate Studies
Sudan University of Science and Technology

August, 2009

## **Dedication**

It is my pleasure to dedicate this research to my beloved

Father

Mother

Brothers

**And Sisters** 

# Acknowledgement

First of the all I would like to thanks God the almighty without him I would not have reached this far.

Furthermore I welcome this opportunity to express my deep thanks and gratitude to my collogue Masoud Daleel for his ceaseless support and helpfulness during my research without him it would be difficult to achieve what had been done in this work.

Special thanks are accorded to my Supervisor Dr. Fakher Eldin Mohammed Suliman.

I must thanks my collogues Ahmed Saeed, Mohammed Izeldin, Mawia Abd Elkafi and Elamin Idress who sacrificed themselves to give me best information.

#### **ABSTRACT**

The most important aspect in WCDMA is power control without it a single overpowered mobile could block a whole cell which is called near – far problem .WCDMA power control techniques are open loop power control and closed loop power, WCDMA power control with rate 1500 Hz is supported in both uplink and down link, this high rate of power control is estimated and adjusted to face the fast variations in the location of the mobile in the network. In this Thesis different power control rates are proposed by decreasing the number of power control bits in WCDMA frame. A simulation is used to study the effect of the power control bits reduction in increasing the system capacity. The calculations are carried out to various data rates and various time instances to calculate the number of users which it used to evaluate The power control at different rates.

#### المستخلص

تقنيبة التحكم بقدرة الارسال هي أهم تقنيات شبكة الوصول المتعدد ذات عرض الحزمة الواسعة والتي من دونها يمكن لجهاز واحد يرسل بطاقة عالية أن يسيطر على محطة الاستقبال ويمنع الاجهزة الأخرى التي ترسل بطاقة أقل الى نفس المحطة من الوصول اليها . هنالك تقنيتان للتحكم بقدرة الارسال : حلقة التحكم المفتوحة التي تهدف لقياس قدرة وحلقة التحكم المغلقة التي تهدف لقياس معدل طاقة الاشارة الى الارسال الابتدائية الضجيج. معدل التعديل في طاقة الارسال في شبكات الوصول المتعدد ذات عرض الحزمة الواسعة هو ١٠٥٠ هيرتز ، وضع هذا المعدل ليلائم التغيرات السريعة في مواقع جهاز المحمول نسبة للسرعات العالية لمستخدمي الشبكة وأيضا ليلائم تغيرات طاقة الارسال نتيجة لاصطدام الاشارة بالعوائق كالمباني العالية . في هذا البحث سنقوم باقتراح معدلات تحكم مختلفة في طاقة الارسال عبر تخفيض رقم وحدات التحكم في اطار البيانات . وسنفوم باستخدام برنامج لدراسة أثر تخفيض معدل التحكم بطاقة الارسال على زيادة سعة الشبكة . وهذا تم تنفيذه باختيار معدلات نقل بياتات مختلفة ولحظات زمنية محتلفة لحساب عدد مستخدمي الشبكة لتقييم كفاءة التحكم بطاقة الارسال لكل معدل مقترح.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TITLE PAGE	
DEDICATION	i
ACKNOWLEDGEMET	ii
ABSTRACT	iv
المستخلص	V
LIST OF TABLES	У
LIST OF FIGURES	X
APPREVIATIONS	xiv
CHAPTER 1	1
INTRODUCTION	1
1.1 Background	1
1.2 WCDMA Power Control	2
1.2.1 The purpose of the power control	2
1.2.2 General Principle of open loop power control	3
1.2.3 General Principle of Inner loop power control	4
1.3 Problem Statement	5
1.4 Research Objective	6
1.5 Research Methodology	
1.6 Expected Result	
1.7 Thesis Out lines	8
CHAPTER 2	9
INTRODUCTION TO WIRELESS MOBILE	
2.1 The Growth of Mobile Communication	9
2.1.1 First Generation System	10
2.1.2 Second Generation System	11
2.1.3 Third Generation System	11

2.1.4 Fourth Generation System	12
2.2 Overview of WCDMA Network	13
2.3 WCDMA in third generation Systems	14
2.4 WCDMA Technology Basics	15
2.4.1 Concept of WCDMA broadband Communication	15
2.4.1.1 Basic Concept of Spread Spectrum communication	16
2.4.2 Fundamentals of the WCDMA technology	18
2.4.2.1 Channel coding/Decoding	18
2.4.2.2 Principle of Interleaving/ De interleaving	19
2.4.2.3 Spreading and Modulation	19
2.4.2.3.1 Scrambling	19
2.4.2.3.2 Channelization codes	20
2.4.2.4 Modulation and De Modulation	20
2.4.3 key Technologies of WCDMA Wireless Side	21
2.4.3.1 Hand Over	21
2.4.3.2 Multi Path Fading	23
2.4.3.3 Rake Receiver	24
2.4.3.4 Admission Control	25
2.4.3.5 Load Control	25
CHAPTER 3	27
WCDMA NETWORK STRUCTURE	27
3.1 Introduction	27
3.2 WCDMA Network Structure	27
3.2.1 GPP Reference Model	27
3.2.1.1 UE (User Equipment)	27
3.2.1.2 Radio Access Network	28
3.2.1.2.1 Node B (Base Station)	28
3.2.1.2.1.1 Functions of Node B	29
3.2.1.2.2 RNC (Radio Network Controller)	29
3.2.1.2.2.1 Controlling RNC	30
3.2.1.2.2.2 Serving RNC	30
3.2.1.2.2.3 Drifting RNC	31

3.2.1.2.3 Main Purpose of Introducing RNC	31
3.2.1.2.4 Application requirement for RNC	32
3.3 WCDMA Core Network	32
3.3.1 MSC Server	32
3.3.2 Gateway MSC Server	32
3.3.3 Mobile Media gateway	33
3.3.4 Serving GPRS Support Node	33
3.3.5 Gateway GPRS Support Node GGSN	33
3.3.6 Home Location Register HLR	33
3.3.7 MSC/ VLR	33
3.3.8 Authentication Center	34
3.3.9 Equipment Identity Register EIR	34
3.3.10 Flexible Number Register	34
3.3.11 IP Multimedia Subsystem	34
3.4 Physical layer of WCDMA Network	35
3.4.1 Transport channels and their mapping to physical channel	35
3.5 User Data Transmission	38
3.5.1 Uplink Dedicated Channel	38
3.5.2 Downlink Dedicated Channel	38
CHAPTER 4	40
POWER CONTROL IN WCDMA	40
4.1 Why Power Control	40
4.2 The Concept of Near-Far problem	41
4.3 Open loop power control	42
4.4 Closed Loop power control	43
4.4.1 Inner Loop Power control	43
4.4.2 Outer Loop power control	45
4.5 Limited PC dynamic	46
4.6 Fading and power control	47
4.7 Flow charts	49

CH	CHAPTER 5	
TH	IE SIMULATION ENVIRONMENT	52
5.1	WCDMA frame structure in Downlink	52
5.2	WCDMA frame structure in Uplink	53
5.3	WCDMA frame in the proposed cases	54
СН	IAPTER 6	58
SIN	MULATION RESULTS AND ANALYSIS	59
6.1	Effect of PC bits reduction on system capacity	62
6.2	Simulation results for inner loop power control	75
6.3	Simulation results for outer loop power control	76
6.4	Quality of service	77
СН	IAPTER 7	87
CO	ONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION	87
7.1	Conclusion	87
7.2	Contribution from this thesis	88
7.3	Future work	88
7.4	Recommendation	88
Re	ferences	89

### LIST OF TABLES

Table No.	Title	Pa	age
5.1	Downlink maximum number of bits	53	
5.2	Uplink maximum number of bits	54	
5.3	Number of TPC bits in 10 ms (one frame)	5	56
5.4	Number of reserved bits in 10 ms	5	57
6.1	Data rate Vs Number of users at 1500 Hz	6	50
6.2	Number of users at power control rate 800 Hz	6	53
6.3	Number of users at power control rate 500 Hz	6	66
6.4	Number of users at power control rate 400 Hz	70	
6.5	Number of users at power control rate 300 Hz	7	73
6.6	Summary of QoS for rate 4.75 Kbps	8	32
6.7	Summary of QoS for rate 12.2 Kbps	8	33

### LIST OF FIGURES

Figure No.	Title	Page
1.1	3G Subscriber's growth	2
1.2	Near – Far effect	2
1.3	Purpose of power control	2
1.4	Closed loop-Inner loop power control	5
1.5	Closed loop-Outer loop power control	5
2.1	WCDMA communication principle	16
2.2	Spreading and scrambling	19
2.3	Uplink Modulation	21
2.4	Downlink Modulation	21
2.5	Handover types in WCDMA	22
2.6	Hard Handover	22
2.7	Soft handover	23
2.8	Multi Path Propagation	24
3.1	Node B Structure	28
3.2	RNC Logical Structure	30
3.3	RNC System Structure	32
3.4	Transport channels and physical channels	38
3.5	Uplink Dedicated Channel structure	39
3.6	Downlink Dedicated physical channels	39
4.1	A base station with two hypothetical users	40
4.2	Closed loop power control	41
4.3	Outer loop power control	46

Figure No.	Title	Page
4.4.1	Open loop power control flow chart	49
4.4.2	Inner loop power control	50
4.4.3	Outer loop power control flow chart	51
5.1	WCDMA Frame Structure in Downlink	53
5.2	WCDMA frame structure in Uplink	53
5.3	WCDMA frame in the proposed cases	54
5.4	Power control rate Vs No. of TPC bits	57
5.5	Number of reserved bits	57
6.1	Simulation feature	58
6.2	Summary of gained, traffic, control bits	59
6.3	No. of users at 1500 Hz	60
6.4	No. of users in 1s in 800 Hz	61
6.5	No. of users in 10s in 800 Hz	61
6.6	No. of users in 20s in 800 Hz	62
6.7	No. of users in 30s in 800 Hz	62
6.8	No. of users in 40s in 800 Hz	62
6.9	No. of users at 800 Hz	63
6.10	No. of users in 1s in 500 Hz	64
6.11	No. of users in 10s in 500 Hz	64
6.12	No. of users in 20s in 500 Hz	65
6.13	No. of users in 30s in 500 Hz	65
6.14	No. of users in 40s in 500 Hz	66
6.15	No. of users at 500 Hz	66
6.16	No. of users in 1s in 400 Hz	68
6.17	No. of users in 10s in 400 Hz	68
6.18	No. of users in 20s in 400 Hz	69

Figure No.	Title	Page
6.19	No. of users in 30s in 400 Hz	69
6.20	No. of users in 40s in 400 Hz	70
6.21	No. of users at 400Hz	70
6.22	No. of users in 1s in 300 Hz	71
6.23	No. of users in 10s in 300 Hz	72
6.24	No. of users in 20s in 300 Hz	72
6.25	No. of users in 30s in 300 Hz	73
6.26	No. of users in 40s in 300 Hz	73
6.27	No. of users at 300 Hz	74
6.28	Inner loop power control	76
6.29	CRC check	76
6.30	Outer loop power control	77
6.31	QoS comparison for data rate 4.75Kbps	83
6.32	OoS comparison for data rate 12.2 Kbps	83

#### **APPREVIATIONS**

2G Second Generation

3G Third Generation

3GPP Third Generation Partnership Project

AMPS Advanced Mobile Phone service

AMR Adaptive Multi Rate

AN Access Network

AUC Authentication Center

BCH Broadcast Channel

BER Bit Error Rate

BLER Block Error Rate

BSC Base Station Controller

CC tr CH Coded Composite Transport Channel

CN Core Network

CPCH Common Packet Channel

CRC Cyclic Redundancy Check

CRNC Controlling RNC

CS Circuit Switch

DCH Dedicated Transport Channel

DPCCH Down link Physical Control Channel

DPDCH Down link Physical Dedicated Data Channel

DRNC Drift RNC

DSCH Down Link Shared Channel

Eb/N0 Energy Per Bit Over Noise Density

EIR Equipment Identity Register

FACH Forward Access Channel

FBI Feed Back Information

FDD Frequency Division Duplex

FNR Flexible Number Register

FPLMTS Future Public land Mobile Telecommunication

System

GGSN Gateway GPRS Support Node

GMSC Gateway MSC

GSM Global System for Mobile Communication

HLR Home Location Register

HSDPA High Speed Downlink Packet Access

HS-DSCH High Speed Downlink Shared Channel

IMS IP Multimedia Subsystem

IMT International Mobile Telecommunication

IP Internet Protocol

ITU International Telecommunication Union

MGW Media Gateway

MSC Mobile Switching Center

NMT Nordic Mobile Telephony

OVSF Orthogonal Variable spreading factor

PC power control

PCH Paging Channel

QOS Quality Of Service

QPSK Quadrature Phase Shift Keying

RACH Random Access Channel

RAN Radio Access Network

RANAP Radio Access Network Application Protocol

RNC Radio Network Controller

RRC Radio Resource Control

SGSN Serving GPRS Support Node

SIR Signal to Interference Ratio

SRNC Serving RNC

TACS Total Access communication

TCP Transmit control power

TDD CDMA Time Division CDMA

TFCI Transport Format Combination Indicator

TFI Transport format Indicator

UE User Equipment

UMTS Universal Mobile telecommunication services

UTRA Universal Terrestrial Radio Access

VLR Visitor Location Register

WCDMA Wide code Division Multiple Access



